seeding season on farms, which is already far advanced in a large part of the country; therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That the Wisconsin Legislature hereby respectfully memorializes the Congress of the United States, and particularly the United States Senate, to take prompt and favorable action on the farm relief bill which has been presented by President Roosevelt to Congress. Be it further

Resolved, That properly attested copies of this resolution be sent to both houses of the Congress of the United States and to each Wisconsin member thereof.

[Jt. Res. No. 70, S.]

[Deposited April 18, 1933.]

No. 54, 1933.

## JOINT RESOLUTION

Memorializing the Postmaster-General to issue a series of special stamps in commemoration of the three-hundredth anniversary of the white man's discovery of Wisconsin.

WHEREAS, 1934 marks the three-hundredth anniversary of the white man's discovery of Wisconsin, and

Whereas, The people of the State of Wisconsin are already concerning themselves in making suitable arrangements for the holding of appropriate exercises in connection with this tercentenary celebration, and

WHEREAS, There is a long established custom in this country to fittingly observe historical occasions of this kind, and

Whereas, For the purpose of giving a nation-wide prominence to this historical event, it would be but proper that the postal department issue a special stamp commemorating this tercentenary celebration. Now, therefore, be it

Resolved by the Senate, the Assembly concurring, That the Legislature of the State of Wisconsin does hereby urge and request the Postmaster-General to issue a series of special stamps which will stress the historical significance of the three-hundredth anniversary of the white man's discovery of Wisconsin. Be it further

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution, properly attested, be sent to the Postmaster-General of the United States and to each United States senator and representative in Congress from this state.